

14-2985-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A CERTAIN E-MAIL ACCOUNT
CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DIGITAL RIGHTS IRELAND LIMITED, LIBERTY, AND
THE OPEN RIGHTS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICROSOFT
CORPORATION**

Edward McGarr
Simon McGarr
Dervila McGirr
MCGARR SOLICITORS
12 City Gate
Lr. Bridge St.
Dublin 8, Ireland

Owen C. Pell
Ian S. Forrester, Q.C.
Paige C. Spencer
WHITE & CASE
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212-819-8891

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Digital Rights Ireland Limited,
Liberty, and the Open Rights Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. DATA PRIVACY IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED HUMAN RIGHT PROTECTED IN IRELAND UNDER IRISH LAW, BUT THOSE PROTECTIONS ARE DESIGNED NOT TO IMPEDE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS	8
A. Data Privacy Is A Significant Human Right	9
B. European And Irish Law Provide Access For Law Enforcement Bodies To Personal Data	14
II. SELF-EXECUTING MLAT PROCEDURES WERE SPECIFICALLY NEGOTIATED TO BALANCE U.S. INTERESTS IN EFFECTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT WITH EUROPEAN AND IRISH INTERESTS IN DATA PROTECTION	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IGNORING THE SELF- EXECUTING EFFECTS OF MLAT TREATIES ENACTED AFTER THE STATUTE IN ISSUE	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Blanco v. United States, 775 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1985).....19, 22, 23, 24

Cheung v. United States, 213 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)24

Digital Rights Ireland Ltd. v. Minister for Commc’ns, Marine and Natural Res. (Apr. 8, 2014), available at <http://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=150642&pageIndex=0&doclang=EN&mode=lst&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=59680>..... 11, 12

Factor v. Laubenheimer, 290 U.S. 276 (1933)21

In re Erato, 2 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)22

Mora v. New York, 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

Nielsen v. Johnson, 279 U.S. 47 (1929)22

The Antelope, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....21

Whitney v. Robertson, 124 U.S. 190 (1888)19, 22, 23

Wieser v. Austria, 46 Eur. H.R. Rep. 54 (2008).....10

TREATIES AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-27123, 20

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, arts. 7-8, Mar. 30, 2010, 2010 O.J. (C 83) 389.....9

Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union, art. 6(3), May 9, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C 115) 15.....9

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as amended by Protocol Numbers 11 and 14, June 1, 2010, C.E.T.S. No. 005.....9, 10

Data Protection Act 1988 (Act No. 25/1988) (Ir.), available at
<http://www.irishstatutebook.ie/1988/en/act/pub/0025/index.html>, as
amended by Data Protection (Amendment) Act 2003 (Act No. 6/2003)
(Ir.) available at
<http://www.irishstatutebook.ie/2003/en/act/pub/0006/index.html>14, 15

Parliament and Council Directive 95/46, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 31 (EC)11, 13, 14

Parliament and Council Directive 2002/58, 2002 O.J. (L 201) 37 (EC)11, 14

Parliament and Council Directive 2006/24, 2006 O.J. (L 105) 54 (EC)12, 14

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 288, Oct. 26, 2012,
2012 O.J. (C 326) 47, 172.....10

U.S.-European Union Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, done Jun. 23,
2003, T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.1 (2003).....passim

U.S.-Ireland Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance, done Jan. 18, 2001,
T.I.A.S. No. 13137 (2001);.....passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Article 29 Working Group Opinion 1/2010, available at
http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/docs/wpdocs/2010/wp169_en.pdf14

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties with the European Union, Sept. 11, 2008,
EXEC. DOC. NO. 110-13 (2009).....19, 23

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties with the European Union, S. TREATY DOC.
No. 109-13 (2006)15, 16, 17, 18

Response from the United Kingdom Serious Fraud Office dated 14 June 2011
to Freedom of Information request on Mutual Legal Assistance figures,
available at
http://www.sfo.gov.uk/media/198535/mutual_legal_assistance_figures.pdf20
